
BEFORE THE

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Lakes Region Water Co., Inc.
Docket No. DWJ5— 209

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF SETTLEMENT
AGREEMENT AND RECOVERY OF TEMPORARY RATES

NOW COMES Lakes Region Water Co., Inc. (“Lakes Region”), by and through

Upton & Hatfield, LLP, and offers this Memorandum in Support of Settlement Agreement

and Recovery of Temporary Rates as follows:

I. THE TEMPORARY RATE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.

Lakes Region requests that the Commission approve the Settlement Agreement

(“Agreement”) filed separately this day. Lakes Region petitioned for temporary rates

because its existing rates provided for less than a reasonable rate of return in 2014.

According to Lakes Region’s petition and schedules, the Company earned an actual rate

of return of 3.64% which is well below its approved rate of return (8.19%). Lakes

Region has accepted certain modifications recommended by Staff and will amend its

Annual Report accordingly. However, the Settling Parties have agreed that the Lakes

Region is entitled to a temporary rate increase of $103,694 (9.94%) above the test year

water revenues earned from general customers of $1,043,143 as set forth in the

Agreement and Schedule JPL-1. No testimony or evidence has been offered to suggest

that Lakes Region is not entitled to this increase.

The Agreement represents a reasonable compromise and the costs of a full

evidentiary hearing far outweigh its benefits, particularly when the Settling Parties agree



that permanent rates are to be reconciled to an effective date of September 14, 2015, as

provided by RSA 378:29. Lakes Region requests that the Commission approve the

Settlement Agreement.

II. TEMPORARY RATES ARE RECOVERED DURING THIS PROCEEDING.

Lakes Region requests that the Commission decide one issue not directly

addressed by the Agreement. Under RSA 378, rate increases may be effective as of “the

date on which the utility files its underlying request for a change in its permanent rates.”

Appeal of Pennichuck Water Works, 120 N.H. 562, 567 (1980); RSA 378:3 (“30 days”);

RSA 378:6. Lakes Region filed its permanent rate request on August 5, 2015. The

Agreement provides for an effective date of September 14, 2015 which is the date of

publication of the Commission’s Order ofNotice.

Lakes Region will have already issued bills for nearly five months at existing

rates by the time the Commission approves the Agreement. This will result in an

“unbilled temporary rate increase” of $29,363.04 as shown on the attached schedule

using Lakes Region’s actual bills for period from September 14, 2015 to December 31,

2015 and estimates for January 2015. Recovery of this amount is important to Lakes

Region because its existing rates are legally insufficient and because of the costs of this

proceeding. Lakes Region therefore requests that the Commission allow it to recover the

unbilled temporary rate increase during this proceeding.

Lakes Region submits that RSA 378:27 is clear and directs the Commission to

“immediately fix ... for the duration of said proceeding reasonable temporary rates”. It

also provides that temporary rates “shall be sufficient to yield not less than a reasonable

return ... as shown by the reports of the utility filed with the commission”. The



Agreement and testimony are clear that Lakes Region’s existing rates provide for less

than a reasonable return. RSA 378:27 therefore directs the Commission to fix temporary

rates “immediately.” A delay to the end of this proceeding is unreasonable and would

make the promise of immediate rate relief under RSA 378:27 illusory.

RSA 378:27 is also clear that temporary rates are to be effective “for the duration

of said proceeding”. This means that temporary rates are to be recovered while this

proceeding is pending. If recovery of the $29,363.04 is deferred until permanent rates are

set, then the effective temporary rate increase will not be recovered until after this

proceeding. This is contrary to RSA 378:27 which provides for temporary rates to be

effective immediately “for the duration of said proceeding”. RSA 378:27 simply does

not contemplate recovery of temporary rates after a proceeding has concluded.

III. THE RECOUPMENT STATUTE DOES NOT DELAY RECOVERY OF

TEMPORARY RATES

Lakes Region understands Staff’s position to be that the recoupment statute, RSA

378:29, provides for recovery of unbilled temporary increases at the conclusion of this

proceeding. However, rate recoupment RSA 378:29 is a mechanism to recover “the

difference between the gross income obtained from the rates prescribed in such

temporary order and the [giross income which would have been obtained under the rates

finally determined”. It is not intended to delay recovery of temporary rates, which are to

be fixed “immediately ... for the duration of said proceeding”. RSA 378:27.

In fact, delaying recovery of $29,363.04 would require customers to pay this

amount at the conclusion of this proceeding, concurrent with: (1) a permanent rate

increase; (2) permanent rate recoupment; and (3) approved rate case expenses. This



conflicts with the intent of RSA 378:29 which directs the Commission to consider the

effect of rate increases and minimize overlap of recoupment.’

IV. CONCLUSION.

RSA 378:27 directs the Commission to “immediately fix ... for the duration of

[this] proceeding reasonable temporary rates” which “shall be sufficient to yield not less

than a reasonable return”. The Settling Parties agree that Lakes Region is entitled to a

temporary rate increase as set forth in the Agreement. Lakes Region requests that the

Commission fix temporary rates immediately as provided by the Agreement and provide

for a reasonable recovery of unbilled temporary rates during this proceeding.

Respectfully submitted,

LAKES REGION WATER
COMPANY, INC.

By its Counsel,

UPTON& H IELD, LLP

Dated: January 6, 2015 u24~~
stin C. Richardson

NHBA#12148
159 Middle Street
Portsmouth, NH 03801
(603) 436-7046
jrichardson@uptonhatfield.com

‘RSA 378:29 directs the Commission to “consider the effect of such rates in fixing, determining, and
prescribing rates to be thereafter demanded or received by such public utility on final determination of the
rate proceeding.” The Legislature intended the Commission to minimize overlapping increases, not
increase them by delaying recovery of temporary rates until well after their effective date.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was this day forwarded via Electronic
Mail to all persons on the Commission’s official service list for this tter.

Justin C. Richardson



Lakes Region Water Company, Inc.
Calculation of Temporary Rate Recovery
For the Billed Period of 09/14/15 - 12/31/15

and Estimated for the Quarter Ending 01/31/16

Quarterly Rates: Current Temporary
Fixed Rate Pool $ 363.19 [ 1 [ $ 399.29 15]
Fixed Rate Non-Metered $ 155.54 [2] $ 171.96 [ 6]
Fixed Rate Metered $ 123.58 [ 3] $ 135.26 [7]
Volume Rate Metered / ccf $ 4.81 [ 4] $ 5.26 (8]

(a) (b) (c( (d( (e) (f( (g) (is) )i) (j) (6) (I) (m) (n( (o( (p( )q) (r) (s( (t)

9 days 8 days from
From Beg Percent 9/14/2015 Percent Current Temp Total 8 of Current Temp Total Total Charges Actual Temporary

Total Day Total of Qtrto of Total to end of of Total Fixed Fixed Fixed Customers Total Volume Volume Volume Volume Current & Billed Unbilled
System From To InQtr CCF 9/13/2015 Days Quarter Days Rate Fixed Rate Rate Rate Charge Temp

Metered Customeru: [3) a (g( ] 7) * (i) Ii) + (6) (I) * (m) [4[u(g( ]8]”(i) (j(+(k) (q( * (e) (n( + (r) (s) minus (t(

9/13/2015 9/14/2015
32-PS 7/1/2015 9/30/2015 92 3605 75 81.522% 17 18.478% $ 100.745 $ 24.994 $ 125.738 398 $ 50,043.83 $3921 $0972 $4893 $ 17,639.81 $ 67,683.64 $ 66,609.64 $ 1,074.00
22-PS 10/1/2015 12/31/2015 92 1671 0 0.000% 92 100.000% $ - $ 135,260 $ 135.260 401 $ 54,239.26 $ - $5260 $5260 $ 8,789.46 $ 63,028.72 $ 57,593.09 $ 5,435.63

9/13/2015 9/14/2015
38-DR 7/1/2015 9/30/2015 92 456 75 81.522% 17 18.478% $ 100.745 $ 24.994 $ 125.738 59 $ 7,418.56 $3921 $0972 $4,893 $ 2,231.28 $ 9,649.83 $ 9,484.58 $ 165.25
38-DR 10/1/2015 12/31/2015 92 404 0 0.000% 92 100.000% $ - $ 135.260 $ 135.260 59 $ 7,980.34 $- $5260 $5260 $ 2,125.04 $ 10,105.38 $ 9,261.44 $ 843.94

9/13/2D15 9/14/2015
39-WG 7/1/2015 9/30/2015 92 825 75 81.522% 17 18.478% $ 100.745 $ 24.994 $ 125.738 74 $ 9,304.63 $3921 $0972 $4893 $ 4,036.85 $ 13,341.48 $ 13,113.17 $ 228.31
39-WG 10/1/2015 12/31/2015 92 709 0 0.000% 92 100.000% $ - $ 135.260 $ 135.260 73 $ 9,873.98 $- $5260 $5260 $ 3,729.34 $ 13,603.32 $ 12,341.63 $ 1,061.69

9/13/2015 9/14/2015
10-ELW 7/1/2015 9/30/2015 92 357 75 81.522% 17 18.478% $ 100.745 $ 24,994 $ 125.738 44 $ 5,532.48 $3,921 $0972 $4,893 $ 1,746.86 $ 7,279.34 $ 7,154.69 $ 124.65
10-ELW 10/1/2015 12/31/2015 92 304 0 0.000% 92 100.000% $ - $135260 $ 135.260 44 $ 5,951.44 $- $5260 $5,260 $ 1,599.04 $ 7,550.48 $ 6,899.76 $ 650.72

9/13/2015 9/14/2015
D1-FEH 8/1/2015 10/31/2015 92 614 44 47.826% 48 52.174% $ 59.103 $ 70.570 $ 129.674 85 $ 11,022.28 $2300 $ 2.744 $5045 $ 3,097.50 $ 14,119.78 $ 13,457.64 $ 662.14
01-PEN 11/1/2015 1/31/2016 92 86 0 0.000% 92 100.000% $ - $ 135.260 $ 135.260 85 $ 11,497.10 $ - $5260 $5260 $ 452.36 $ 11,949.46 $ 10,913.15 $ 1,036.31

9/13/2015 9/14/2015
03-WP 8/1/2015 10/31/2015 92 303 44 47.826% 48 52.174% $ 59.103 $ 70.S70 $ 129.674 42 $ 5,446.30 $ 2.300 $2744 $5045 $ 1,528.57 $ 6,974.87 $ 6,647.79 $ 327.08
03-WP 11/1/2015 1/31/2016 92 112 0 0.000% 92 100.000% $ - $135260 $ 135.260 42 $ 5,680.92 $ - $5260 $5,260 $ 589.12 $ 6,270.04 $ 5,729.08 $ 540.96

9/13/2015 9/14/2015
05-NV 8/1/2015 10/31/2015 92 753 44 47.826% 48 52.174% $ 59.103 $ 70.570 $ 129.674 118 $ 15,301,52 $2,300 $2744 $ 5.045 $ 3,798.72 $ 19,100.24 $ 18,204.37 $ 895.87
05-NV 11/1/2015 1/31/2016 92 338 0 0.000% 92 100.000% $ - $ 135.260 $ 135.260 118 $ 15,960.68 $ - $5260 $5,260 $ 1,777.88 $ 17,738.56 $ 16,331.80 $ 1,406.76

9/13/2015 9/14/2035
04-WVG 9/1/2015 11/3D/2D15 91 549 13 14.286% 78 85.714% $ 17.654 $ 115,937 $ 133,591 84 $ 11,221.68 $0687 $4509 $ 5.196 $ 2,852.45 $ 14,074.13 $ 13,021.41 $ 1,052.72
04-WVG 12/1/2015 2/28/2015 (should be billed with full temp ra e(

9/13/2015 9/14/2015
06-WC 9/1/2015 11/30/2015 91 412 13 14.286% 78 85.714% $ 17.654 $115937 $ 133.591 55 $ 7,347.53 $0687 $4,509 $5,196 $ 2,140.63 $ 9,488.16 $ 8,783.43 $ 704.73
06-WC 12/1/2015 2/28/2015 (should be billed with full temp ra e(

9/13/2015 9/14/2015
07-PC 9/1/2015 11/30/2015 91 625 13 14.286% 78 85.714% $ 17.654 $ 115.937 $ 133.591 71 $ 9,484.99 $0687 $4,509 $5,196 $ 3,247.32 $ 12,732.31 $ 11,780.43 $ 951.88
07-PC 12/1/2015 2/28/2015 (should be billed with full temp ra e(

9/13/2015 9/14/2015
11-BH 9/1/2015 11/30/2015 91 586 13 14.286% 78 85.714% $ 17.654 $ 115.937 $ 133.S91 47 $ 6,278.80 $ 0.687 $4509 $5196 $ 3,044.69 $ 9,323.49 $ 8,626.92 $ 696.57
11-BH 12/1/2015 2/28/2015 (should be billed with full temp rate)

C:\Users\jcr\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\JKK0LUU6\Temp Rate Recoupment Calculation -lSheetl 1/2



Lakes Region Water Company, Inc.

(a)

System

Non Mete

13-175E
13-175E

15-WV
l5-LOV

14-DC
14-DC

16-IM
16-tM

17-GG
17-GO

12-TWW
12-TWW
12-TWW

POOL

Pool
Pool

Quarterly Rates:
Fixed Rate Pool
Fixed Rate Non-Metered
Fixed Rate Metered
Volume Rate Metered /

lb)

From

ed Custome

8/1/2015
11/1/2015

8/1/2015
11/1/2015

9/1/2015
12/1/2015

9/1/2015
12/1/2015

9/1/2015
12/1/2015

7/1/2015
10/1/2015
1/1/2015

Tamworth I

9/1/2013
12/1/2015

(c)

To

5:

10/3 1/2013
1/31/2015

10/31/2015

1/31/2015

11/30/2015
2/28/2015

11/30/2015
2/28/2015

11/30/2015
2/28/2015

9/30/2015
12/31/2015
3/31/2016

billed in adv

11/30/2015
2/28/2015

For the Billed Period of 09/14/15 - 12/31/15
and Estimated for the Quarter Ending 01/31/ L6

Current

$ 363.19
S

[1]
153.54

S
12)

123.58

Temporary

5 399.19

S
[3]

4.81

S

[4]

[51

(d)

171.96

S
[6]

lx)

135.26

S
[7]

)f)

5.26 [81

(6)

‘Otal Day

6 days
From Beg

(hI

Total
ix Qtr

Percent

CCF
of Qtr to

(i)
9 days frcm
9/14/2015

9/13/2013

(j)

of Total
Days

1k)

to end of
Percent

Quarter

(I)

Current
of Total

92
9/15/2015

Days

lm)

Fixed
Temp

92

)n(

Fixed
Total

44

101

9/14/2015

Fixed
3 of

[2] •)g)

47.826%

In]

Rate
Customers

[6] * Ii)

0.000%

92

48

(xl

9/13/2015

Total

1)1+1k)

Current

52.174%

92

32
S

)r)

Temp
Volume

Fixed

100.000%
74.389

44
C

S
S

Total
Volume

Rate

9/14/2015

(]( * )m(

Is)

47.826%

89,718

Volume

S

Rate

none

5 164.107

0.000%

171.960

(t)

91

48

Total Charges
Volume

Rate

none

9/13/2015

52. 174%

5 171.960

(should b

44

92

S

Actual

hI + (kI

Charge

S 74.389

Current &

billed with

7,220.71

100.000%

13

44
S

S

(xl * Id

S

5

Temp

full temp ri

9/14/2015

89.718

Billed

14.286%

7,566.24

Temporary

S

tel

S

In] + (r)

5 164,107
5 171.960

Unbilled

91

78

S
S

9/13/2013

5 171.960

(should b

85.714%

S

232

C

S

5 22.220

5 38,072.81
232

13

S

Is) minus It)

billed with full temp ri tel

S

S

S

9/14/2015

5 39,894.72

14.286%

147.394

7,220.71

S

S
S

S

5 169.614

7,566.24

9/13/2015
91

6,881.16

78

S
S

S
S

85.714%

51

6,881.16

S
S

0~

339.55

S

S

5 22.220

8,650.33

13
(should b billed with full temp rate)

S

685.08

S

S

S

9/14/2015
14.286%

147.394

38,072.81

Calcu(ation of Temporary Rate Recovery

s L / ,II I

~ ~Total TemLra~ UnbilleJ

Total Customers

Average recoupment

S

S

$ 169.614

39,894.72
5 36,282.48

78

S

S

85.714%

S 36,282.48

102

1,790.33
S

5 22.220

$ 17,300.66

92

S

S

3,612.24

S

9/13/2015

147.394

8,650.33

0
92

S

S

S 169.614

75

7,920.52

S

91
0

S

9/14/2013

54

81.522%

0
C

729.81

S 9,159.17

nce that i

0.000%
C

S

17

S

why the 0:

17,300.66

18.478%

0.000%

S

92

S

/01/16 -03

5 126.799
100.000%

17,065.72

S

91

5
S

S

‘31/16 quartE

100.000%

31.775

234.94

S
S

r in included

5 158.574
171.960

S

S

n the recw

5 171.960

9,159.17

171.960

101

91

s

9/13/2015

~mext calcs

5 171.960

S 16,015.99

8,445.06

(should b

101

0

S

S

latior

5 17,367.96

billed with

101

714.11

13

S
S

9/14/2015

]1)*)g(

S 17,367.96

full temp r~
14.286%

S
S

S

te)

[5] * )i)

S
S

S

78

)j(i-(k)

85.7 14%

S
S

S

S

16,015.99

51.884

S
S

S

(I) C (m)

17,367.96
5 15,795.39

342.249

S

S

none

17,367.96
5 15,795.39

5 394.133

220.60

S

none

S 13,795.39
1,572.57

S

(](+(k)

S 394.13

1,572.57

lq)*)e)

S

)n)+)r)

S

(5) minus (t(

S 394.13 S 362.11 32.02

Total Temi orary Unbilleci

Total Cust, mers

Average rc

29,363.04

coupment

1,666

S 17.62

C:\Users’ijcr\Appoata\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\JKKOLUU6\Temp Rate Recoupment Calculation -lSheetl 2/2


